



\$~50

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 6043/2025

DR RAM KUMAR SHA .....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Adeel Ahmed, Adv.

versus

THE UNION OF INDIA AND ORS. ....Respondents

Through: Mr. Rakesh Kumar SPC with Sunil  
Adv for R1

Adv. Sunil J Mathews, Adv. Jyoti Chib, Adv.

Ashtami Khatri, Adv. Ananya Sharma for R4

Mr. Vaibhav Mishra, SC with Mr. Raghav Sood,  
Adv. for R5

Mr. Modassir H. Khan, Mr.Gyanendra Srivastava  
and Mr. Akash Shukla,Advocates for R6

Mr. Shashank Bajpai, CGSC with Ms. Aashna

Mehra, AdvMr. Vatsal Tripathi, Adv , Mr. Govind  
Singh Chauhan, Adv for R7

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JASMEET SINGH**

**ORDER**

% **18.02.2026**

**CM APPL. 27590/2025**

1. This is an application filed under Section 151 of CPC, 1908 seeking the following prayers:-

*“(a) Direct Respondent No. 5, National Board of Examinations, to issue the Eligibility Certificate to the Petitioner and allow him to appear for the Foreign Medical Graduate Examination (FMGE).*

*(b) Alternatively, direct Respondent No. 4 to consider the Petitioner’s NEET PG qualification as an equivalent to the Eligibility Certificate and permit the Petitioner to appear for the FMGE.*

*(c) Direct the Respondent No. 6 to consider the application*



*of the Petitioner dated 23/05/2024 with reference no:- 246094183493ADD, praying for grant of Additional Certificate, so that Certificate of Completion of Training (CCT) issued by the Postgraduate Medical Education & Training Board (PGMETB) (as he has completed his MD-Pediatrics from Rajshree Medical Research Institute, Bareilly, which comes under the 1st Schedule of the IMC Act), maybe considered for registration as additional qualification in terms of the Notification No. MCI-203(1)(Gen.)/2019-Regn./127429- 58 dated:03.07.2019 issued by the Medical Council of India, and the Petitioner need not re register for the purpose of practice in India;”*

2. For the reasons stated in the application, issue notice.
3. Mr. Kumar, learned senior panel counsel, Mr. Mathews, learned counsel, Mr. Mishra, learned standing counsel, Mr. Khan, learned counsel and Mr. Bajpai, learned CGSC accept notice on behalf of the respondent Nos. 1, 4, 5, 6 and 7, respectively.
4. Let their respective replies be filed within 4 weeks from today.
5. Issue notice to all other respondents through all modes including electronic on the petitioner taking steps within 1 week from today, returnable on 20.04.2026.

**JASMEET SINGH, J**

**FEBRUARY 18, 2026 / (MS)**